PHILIPPINES

Cutting the 1/4" Plywood 48" x 96"

36" - Pront pahels
5, 10" x 28 1/pn approx,
N 'g S WAL
2 Redx
Ef § Panels End panela
. " ,
129 zoie 36"7x_10"

Dia. 1.

MATERTALS 3

Wood

1 piece 1/4" plywood 4% x 8!
1 plece 1/2" plywcod 3t x &1
6 foet of 3" x on

12 feet of 2" x o»

40 feet of 2" x 1w

Hinges (with sorews)

3 pleces 2" x 1

3 pieces 3 1/2" x 2

8 pleces 3" x 2 ‘

6 pleces 4" x 4 1/4" strap hinges

2 sets 3 1/2" x 3 1/2" loose pin
hinges (or smaller),

Serews eto.

-4 pleces 3/16" gtove bolts

with wingouta,
1 carriage bolt 6" x 3/8" and wingmut,
Screws: 1 1/2%, 1n & 3/4n
2 pleces sliding latch.
18" suwall chain,
Wheele?  Paint? Glue,

R




- \. - J’."‘P

'HOW 1O MAKE A FOLDING SOWERS PLATFORM.

1

board which is 4" x 3', The sketch-
‘board lifts up off the uprights and :
folds in half, The uprights alao
11+ up out of the base, and also
fold, The base itself folds toe,

Dia. 2 shows how it all folds to~

 gether, into a box measuring 37"
x 30" by ™. It is of sturdy
oonstruotion, and weighs approx.
35 kilos, With wheels under it,
one man oan easily move and erect:
it.

The wood sizes given (3" x 2", 2" x
1* oto,) ave approximate, After .
planing, the wood ocould be wmuch smallexr
and thisg is 0.K; it will make the plate
form lighter, but will still be quite
strong enough. i

All joing should be glued and soxewed.

. 't
) 1
LY 4

1l

=/

ol

o2

i
»

Dia J 3 .

The L holes (1/4") are for the SOWERS

paint box. The M holes are for hang-
ing the board by C-shaped hooks on to

a ledge etc, from the top.

This pr&#idea a fim Baae'for thﬁ éketchu

THE SKEICHBOARD. '

Three 2" x 1" hingea attached to I & J
allow it to fold in half., The 'look
(H) twms on a ‘screw inserted through
the front of the board and screwed into
I. Note that J is cut differently

to T.

The two K pieces hold the board onto
. the uprights, The centres of the K

pieces are both 13" in from t e centre
join, DBut they ave 13 3/4" from the
bottom and 22 .1/4% from the top, Thie
allows you to invert the board and change
ita height for short or tall men, The

‘difference is T".




i ‘ . . J 'Dia.. 50 i 0
L7
THE UPRIGHTS . Lo

" Make the uprighta from 4 piecea of 2" x 1" X 36" At oné end of ‘each piece wf:. || *
cut a step so that the paxrt marked "O" is 1" x.1" and 3" longs Make sura ,
it fits neatly through the K piece on the sketchboard. _ ‘

¢

Join the two paxte of each upright with a 4" x 1 1/4" Btrap hinge. The

N pieces axre 2" x 1! x 9", Cut a slot to the hole on one end, so that

1t can quiockly slide under the wingmut. Use 2 1/2" x 3/16" stove bolte
and wingouts, (It is good to flatten the end . of the .sorew so the wing-
nut can't fall off.) ‘ : :

x
1Y

THE PLATFORM BASE. o - ' ' }

Te Gutsthe 1/2n plywaod go that you havo two piecen edch meaauring - :
30" x 36" | ;

o

2, The two centre pisces (A) are 3" x 2" x 36", . Place the 3 q/2n x 20
hinges on the narrowsr 2" edge. Allow 4". from eéach end of the A piecea.
Inset the hinges about 1/8" so that there wlll be no gap when the two A
pleces ars folded together. This part needs to be done very carefully

80 that y?n wont have any problems latex when you attach the plywood (don't ~
do it now).

3. The B pleces are 2" x 2" x 36", ‘These can be glued and aorawod to
the 1/2" plywood top (acrowa go in from the plywood side), - ]ﬂ

4, Cut the four corner legs (2" x 1") aso that the overall hoight of
the platform will be 15",  Now cut.out the plywood end paqela (36" x 10")
and glue and sorew them to the legs (see da 74

Us.

EQJMM&A@M-




) 6. The front and rear panels are joined

‘panel at the centre (do this on all four

,
f

5. Notice in Dia, 7 how the 4" x 1 1/4"
strap hinges are screwed. to the legs and
the base, DBend each hinge carefully so
that the overall width of the folded plate
form at this end will be the:same as &t

the other, This will depend on how you
bend the hinges. The other thing to
remember ig that when the hinges are sorew-
ed on to the legs, the weight of the plat~
form is on the legs, not the hingea.

(By the way, the ends are placed like' th;a
@0 that there is room for the front and i ;'
rear panels to fold underneath, and 'there -
ig etill more room to fit the sketoh~ o
board in also ~ mes Dia 2 again,)

to the end panels with %" x 2" hinges (you
will find 1t easier to prooeed if you ,
remove the end panels from the base in the Dise 7o
meantime ), :

Do the reax panel firat, and notice the. 1/4" E
plywood spacer (Dia 7). Remove a layer of i
plywood where it goes over the hinge,

See Dia 8 to see how the A pleces are
chivelled, One slot is widexr than the
other. This 1s necessary to allow the
loose pin hinge to mesh properly, Notice
also that a 1/2" atep is out in the plywood

panels at the centre), Cut all the 2" x- 1" & ' .

centre legs go that the overall height of ' _‘ ey e

the platform ia 15", . , - & g ﬁa“
A \

-

. (By now you will need to screw the two : ' ’ i

1/2" plywood sgueres on to the A pleces, ;4
Make sure that these are perfectly flat e "’
and level while you are fitting the rear 323
and front panels, or else you will have
problems when they come togethex at tha
loose pin hinges.K

The front panels are hinged differently
(see dia 6) and need no spacer. Thoy
Join in, the centre in the same way with

a 1/2" step cut in the plywood, and a 1/ "
slot in the A pleces,

Dia, 8.

7. Now make the Ppieces to fit the rear panels (see dias 6 & 10), ' The centres
of holea D & E are 13" from the middle join, E is approx 1" x 1" to £it the -

0 end of the uprighta. D is make to fit the upright size, and is approx. 1/2
from the adge. Do E first. Don't forget to out out the mlot at P so theove .
1s apace for the centre leg of the froni panel, when it is folded up,

M




8. Yow can now gerew on the loocae pin
hinges. Notice how there is a plywood
spascer, and that one side overhangs the
other, Side C (dee dia, 9) is the side
that fite into the narrower slot in

the A pleoce, You can cut off the head
of the pin and drill a hole through the
pin to attach 1% to:the chain, The -
other end of the chain can be attached
to a leg. This will prevent it from
becoming lost,: :

9, Sliding latohes (dia. 10) are fitted
to hold the front sides 1n positlon when
the platform is being folded up, Irill
a hole into the aide of tha 2" x 1" leg
to acoomodate the pin of the lateh,

10, Cover pleces (G) in Dia. 6 should
be made from 1/2" for the bottom (front)
side, and 1/4" for the top from the
left-over plywood,

11, One 6" carriage bolt with a wingmut
oan hold the platform closed, Cult away
the 1/2" plywood for the wingnut, and
inget the top of the carriage bolt so
that it doesntt protrude on either

aida, :

12, Heavy duty castor wheelas screwed to
the bottom (front) corners makes tha plate-
form eeay to move about, but only on

good smooth surfaces,

Bigger wheels (fittnd to a separate
plece of wood) are needed for a rougher
surface.







